1 D
 71 en • 11/2019
BALL VALVE
Series D
Installation, Maintenance and
Operating Instructions
2 1 D 71 en
READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS FIRST!

D1F 14 - BJ32 350 889 824 1830 1410 1670 350 987 153 540 1 2170
1 D 71 en 21
12 TYPE CODE
**) When soft seat, then ball without chrome.
BALL VALVE, Series D
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 11.
D2 D E 06 D A E 02 G / - -
Q-CODE PRODUCT OPTIONS
Q
Standard low noise trim for gas and liquid application,
single seated (const. E or B) with open down stream
side ball surface
Q2G Q2-trim for gas application (single seated const.E or B)
1. SERIES
D Center split body, trunnion mounted, bonnet
STANDARD
D2,
D1(F)
Full bore, flanged
NON-STANDARD
D3 Full bore, weld ends
D4 Reduced bore, weld ends
D5 Reduced bore, flanged
2. PRESSURE RATING
C ASME class 150
D ASME class 300
F ASME class 600
3. CONSTRUCTION
STANDARD
A General construction, PTFE bearings, 2 seats,
temperature range: -50 °C to +230 °C.
B Single seated, one-way tight, metal bearings,
temperature range: -50 °C to +450/600 °C
E Single seated, one-way tight, PTFE bearings,
temperature range: -50 °C to +230 °C
H High-temperature construction, metal bearings, 2 seats,
temperature range: -50 °C to +450/600 °C
NON-STANDARD
C Cryogenic construction, PTFE bearings,
temperature range:  -200 °C to +230 °C
S Subsea construction
Z
OXYGEN CONSTRUCTION
BAM tested non-metallic materials
temperature range: -50 °C to +200 °C.
See IMO '10O270EN.pdf'.
Y Special construction
4. SIZE (in)
D1F 02, 03, 04, 06, 08, 10, 12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 24, 28
D2D 04, 06, 08, 10, 12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 24, 26*, 28*, 30*, 32*, 36*
D2C 10, 12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 24, 28*, 30*, 36*
D5F 03, 04, 06, 08, 10, 12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 24
D5D 06, 08, 10, 12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 24, 28*, 30*, 32*, 36*
D5C 12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 24, 28*, 30*, 36*
*) Flanges acc. to ASME B16.47 series A in sizes 26" or larger.
Flanges in sizes up to NPS 24" are acc. to ASME B 16.5.
5. BODY BOLTING
STANDARD MATERIALS
A CF8M B8M / 8M
D WCB L7M / 2HM
Y Special
6. BALL
A CF8M / AISI 316 + Chrome**
D CF8M / AISI 316 + NiBo, only size ≤  24"
Y Special
7. SEAT TYPE
T Soft seat
D Soft seat, fire safe
S Metal seat
E Metal seat
H Bellows seat
C Bellows seat
K Solids Proof metal seat